




























FEMA Disaster 

Storm No. 

January 11, 2011 Snow Storm DR-1958-CT 

August 27, 2011 T/S Irene DR-4023-CT 

August 27, 2011 T/S Irene DR-4023-CT 

September 29, 2011 Snow Storm DR-4046-CT 

September 29, 2011 Snow Storm DR-4046-CT 

Extraordinary Items -Storms 

Description 

All Categories 

Category B - Emergency Svces 

Category A- Debris Removal 

Category B - Emergency Svces 

Category A - Debris Removal 

Direct Cost 

(Total less Equip Variance 

Usage and Admin (FEMA Reimb -Total Cost 

Reported FEMA 75% Town 25% Costs) Direct Cost) Payment Status 

$ 137,258.00 $ 102,943.50 $ 34,314.50 $ 
"'S 67,966.73 '$ 50,975.05 $ 16,991.68 $ 
-...$ 309,921.79 $ 232,441.34 $ 77,480.45 $ 

80,085.60 $ 
53,071.44 $ 

194,140.73 $ 

22,857.90 Approved/Pending 

(2,096.39) Approved/Pending 

38,300.61 Under Review 

Not yet submitted 

Not yet submitted 
~--------~--------~--------~----------~----------$ 515,146.52 $ 386,359.89 $ 128,786.63 $ 327,297.77 $ 59,062.12 

X:\FEMA REPORTS\Storm Extraordinary ltems.xlsx 







rt:uerat emergency lVtauagt::mt::nt 1"\gt::m.:y c-vrams 

...... ~ ~ · · · - ·-··· .... ,_ ,,_._. - .. ... ... . . .. .... _ , . ... · ·-····--- · · - ·-· . .. -- . .. -~- ·-- .. . ·- - -· ---··· .. . 
. Applicant Name: 'Application Title: 
·TRliMBUl:t.-(fOWN.OF) ~ .... .. -- .. . .. -·- ··- ~ - · · · ·- .. -· ... .... ... ......... ·- hn·tmbl-817-- -- . -·-·· -- .... -- - -- ... ·--· -- ·-- - ...... ·--- .. . 
... . __ .,_ -- ~ - · - ·-· -- · ... ...... . ___ ..., · · - . . ... . . _______ ___ ~ ·- --· •. 4 •. - - - ···· · --·· • . -- · -· · - . .. . . ... . ~ ........... .. . . . ...... . · - · - -- - - - - -· -·-

,period of Pe1iormance Start: Period of Performance End: 
:··. · ~ - --- -~-- ·. :=·-··~ .·.:··· ~~ ~ -~ -- -- -~- ~ ·-·~ .".:··-~::~ ·:·~-~- ~--- ~ ---~ --~:·. - ~·::. :·:· --~-- ~~~~~~~T~::. ·. ·_ ...... ··· .... ·.··.-- ·. ·.· .. - . -~~:· --~ -- ··: ·: : : · -~· -~~-~~- ... ..... -..... . 

Application Title: 
Application Number: 
Application Type: 

. .' ··.: \: 
.. . ·.,.J .. .J ! .. (_:-.. : .. 4' '.:1 · -

.Date Awarded 

,. .. -·-.. 
· ... ~ - -~ -

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
PROJECT WORKSHEET 

· DISASTER PROJECT . PA ID NO. DATE 
11-12-2011 .- ··- · ·· ·:· - - ·.·· ·· -- - , ..... ·. NO. 001-77200-00 

: FEMA :4023 : - :DR . cT · 
0 

• • • • ><--n- o , • .,, .... • -• , .,,,, ,_ o , • o ,, .. 4--•-• o " ' __., -- • • • , , .,.._.. _,_ ' '• • •-• • -·•~ • • • oo • • ·-·• ·• • • •_. _ ._._ .. • o o 0 '0 - • • 

. APPLICANT: TRUMBULL {TOWN OF) , WORK COMPLETE AS OF: 
: 11-12-2011 : 1 00 % 

· DAMAGED FACILITY: 

· Town wide emergency protective measures 

LOCATION; 

: Current Version: 

, Town of Trumbull town wide protective measures 

Site 1 of 1 

COUNTY: Fairfield 

, LATITUDE: 
. 41 .25689 

... ..... . . .. .. . - - ~ .. ··· ·---· -···-- -·- ··· -------------- - ~ --· - -- - -~ ·- . -···-· -- ··-- p-·-- ··- .. . .. ....... ,.,. . _____ ., .. ___ ., ___ ··-·-- ·- -· -- -- --- ·· 
~ DAMAGE DESCRIPTION AND DIMENSIONS: 

• Current Version: 

During the Incident period starting August 27, 2011 and ending September 1, 2011, the Town of Trumbul suffered damages to town owned 
· ROW, public properly and facilities in the form of woody debris from tree and plant damages caused by TS Irene. The debris also knocked 

; ~u!_t~: ~~e:_s,n~ ~~-'~P. ~~--t,~~ L~_a!!_n_g_ -~':~~ th_~-t~~ ~~th_~~~.F.~e~!or _s_daY.~; ___ . ._ .. __ _ .. _ __ . . .... .. . -·-- . . __ """ ..... _ . . 

1 
SCOPE OF WORK: 

· Current Version: 

·WORK COMPLETED; The Town of Trumbull opened a shelter to house residence and visitors who had no eledricity to provide shelter and 
; food until power was restored and the roads made safe for travel. They also operated an EOC to coordinate the search and rescue and the 
. start of recovery efforts by town employees. The PO did well ness checks as well as downed wire blockades, and safety patrols to ensure 
the residents and buSiness remained safe. Provided security at the shelter locations and assisted the operations of the EOC. Trumull also 

. ran generators to power the EOC , Shelter facility and to operate functions of the water distribution &ystm. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE 
: COSTS: The subgrantee Is requesting dlred administrative costs that are dlredly chargeable to this specific project. Associated eligible 
work is related to tile administration of this PA project only and in accordance with 44 CF R 13.22. These costs are treated consistently and 

:uniformly In all federa l awards and other subgrantee activities and are not Included In any approved indirect cost rates COMPLETED 
WORK: All documentation was reviewed/verified and found reasonable by the FEMA Project Specialist assigned. Copies of all contrads, 
applicant's pertinent pre-disaster policies, codes and standard upgrade requirements, Invoices allowed and samples of payroll del& 

·attached. All time cards for employees are on file with the applicant at their office. FEMA Pro jed Specialist has reviewed these time cards 
: for accuracy with work related to this project worksheet. PROCUREMENT: The Applicant has been advised by FEMA PAC and/or Project 
· Specialist that In the saeklng of proposals and letting of contracts for eligible work, the Applicant must comply with Ita Local, State and/or 





.. -r/5' ::t::-IVe ,ve_ 
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MAN~~ \ 

COSTSUMMARY ECORD p~ 
APPLICANT PWREFNO. CATEGORY I } FIPS NO. v DISASTER 

Trumbull HJN 00 l A y 4023 CT 
CLAIM COST C01vnvn:;l'll 1 " (FEMA USE ONLY) ELIGIBLE COSTS 

FORCE ACCOUNT LABOR 
$ $ 

REGULAR TIME 
. -

FORCE ACCOUNT LABOR 
$ 56,575.15 $ 56,575.15 

OVERTIME 

FORCE ACCOUNT 
$ 113,253.44 $ 113,253.44 

EQUIPMENT 

MATERIALS $ - $ . 

RENTAL EQUIPMENT $ . $ . 

CONTRACTS $ 137,565.59 $ 137,565.59 

TOTAL $ 307,394.17 $ 307,394.17 

) 
I certify that the above information was transcribed from timesheets, payroll records, equipment log, invoices, stock records J other 
documents which are available for audit. 
Certified by: Title: Date: ,/ Dawn Save Assitant Finance Director 
Applicant's records have been reviewed and found correct with the exceptions as noted. I ,...--

"$' ":3o 9-, =39 lf-. I r 
2,Sg?, f-;2. ~,rtJ 

~& =3o'1, q-z_ r I 9- ~ 
..... 

~t?vvv 
~v v~'e-uJ 

Nat ional PW Templllte V1.5 May 2010 Excel 2007 





CALL TO ORDER 

BOARD OF FINANCE 
MINUTES 

November 10,2011 

Chairman Elaine Hammers called the Board of Finance meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the Town Hall, 
Trumbull, Connecticut. All those present joined in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
There was no public comment. 

Members present and absent were as follows: 

PRESENT 
Chairman, Elaine Hammers 
Andrew Palo 
Cindy Penkoff, Alternate 
Perry Molinoff, Alternate 
Paul Lavoie 
Steven Lupien 
Ken Martin, Jr. 

ABSENT 
Alex Remson, Alternate 
Tom Tesoro 

4> 
C.) -1 
-.: ---l :.::n .... (/) 

(.""') - i 
r 
:-, 
-o 
,..,;: 

- l 
:::0 ,......, c:: S? .3: 
C-'1 
c :z 
r- c:::> 
J - <:: 

):> _) 

::l: 
0 \J ;;;c , 

Also present: Maria Pires, Director of Finance; John Ponzio, Treasurer; Judge Chiota; Gail Hanna; @st 
Selectman Timothy Herbst 

The Chair indicated Mr. Molinoff would be voting for Mr. Tesoro. 

TOWN TREASURER'S REPORT- Mr. Ponzio 
Mr. Ponzio indicated that rates continue in a downward trend, although we are earning 25 bps with TO 
Bank. The Investments that we have with Merrill Lynch and Janney Montgomery Scott in Fannie Mae, 
Sallie Mae, and Freddie Mac continue to do pretty well at 3.13% and 2.31%, considerably higher than 
what we are getting on our money funds, which Is an indication that the mortgage market is still a bit 
volatile. The State Treasurer's Investment Fund (STIF) has also been volatile with fluctuations ranging 
from 14 to 30 points over the course of the last week. 

The total interest income of $88,000 over the last 4 months is very good and we are in good shape 
towards reaching the $275,000 budgeted number. We have 10.9% invested in Fannie, Freddie, and 
Ginnie, which appears to be what the other towns are doing. 

We received a call today from Janney Montgomery Scott that Sallie Mae now has COs available at 45 
bps. We will be investing $250,000. We would like to invest more; however, our investment policy 
requires that we invest no more than $250,000 in any one institution for insurance purposes. 

We have a small interest payment of .$61,000 due in early in December of $61,000. We made some 
heavy interest payments early in September for principal and interest on our debt We are continuing to 
move funds in and out of STIF, whose rate is sometimes better than m. 

He went on to add that starting in January he will be teaching classes and unable to attend Thursday 
evenings. 

In response to Mr. Lavoie's inquiry regarding the $11 million in them Tax Collector account, Mr. Ponzio 
indicated that the funds carne from tax revenues and that we keep funds in that account to cover our fees. 
That amount needed to cover fees is now down to $7 million and we have moved money from this 
account to the TO Bank Investment account 

1 

< 
'::) 
r 
C'" 
~ 
fT'l 
I 
I 
I 

11 
'> 

.. ;: 
rn 
tJ ..., 
0 
7j 

:::u 
fTJ 
n 
::) 
.n 
', ) 



Mr. Lupien indicated that Fannie and Freddie were seeking additional bailout funds and wanted to know 
the impact to our investments with Janney if they do not receive these funds. Mr. Ponzio indicated that 
these funds are federally insured and are projected to be stable through the end of this year. 

FISCAL YEAR 2011-12 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS: 

Tabled Item 
10-11-01 Charter Revision FROM: Unrestricted- Fund Balance 2,500 

Commission 
TO: 01010300-522202 - Professional Services 2,500 

Costs associated with Charter Revision 

Judge Chiota spoke regarding the fees remaining associated with the Charter Revision. He indicated that 
since no one knew how much to budget for the Charter Revision, they actually budgeted $25,000. Since 
the attorney was required to attend additional meetings, an additional $2,500 expense was incurred. 

Mr. Lupien moved seconded by Mr. Martin to approve a supplemental appropriation of $2,500 
from the Unrestricted Fund Balance to 01010300-522202- Professional Services. 

Vote: 6-0-0 

FISCAL YEAR 2010-11 TRANSFERS: 

Tabled Item 
10-11-02 Charter Revision FROM: 01010300-545502 - Communications- 2,230 

Commission Public Reports 

TO: 01010300-522202- Professional Services 2,230 

Costs associated with Charter Revision 

Judge Chiota spoke regarding the transfer of funds associated with the Charter Revision. He indicated 
that they exceeded the amount budgeted for Professional Services and would like to transfer those fund 
from Communications-Public Report to off-set the Professional Services account 

Mr. Lupien moved seconded by Mr. Martin to approve a transfer of $2,230 from 01010300-545502-
Communications-Public Reports to 01010300-522202- Professional Services. 

Vote: 6-0-0 

FISCAL YEAR 2011-12 TRANSFERS: 

Tabled Item 
10-11-03 Charter Revision FROM: 01010300-522201- Clerical Fees 166 

Commission FROM: 01010300-545501- Communications- 1,500 
Legal Notices 

TO: 01010300-522202- Professional Services 1,666 

Costs associated with Charter Revision 

Judge Chiota spoke regarding the transfer of funds associated with the Charter Revision. He indicated 
that they exceeded the amount budgeted for Professional Services and would like to transfer those fund 
from Clerical Fees and Communications-Legal Notices to off-set the Professional Services account. 

2 



Mr. Lupien moved seconded by Mr. Martin to approve a transfer of $166 from 01010300-522201-
Clerical Fees and $1,500 from 01010300-545501- Communications- Legal Notices to 01010300-
522202 - Professional Services. 

Vote: 6-0-0 

FISCAL YEAR 2011-12 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS: 

11-11-01 Public Works Director FROM: Unrestricted - Fund Balance 600 

TO: 01030000-556601- Professional 600 
Development Seminars 

Electrical Hazard Awareness Program 
(EHAP) Training 

The Chair indicated that after many discussions regarding Workmen's Comp. the Public Works Director, 
who could not be present tonight due to health reasons, is seeking a supplemental appropriation to fund 
an Electrical Hazard Awareness training program. 

Mr. Lupien indicated that he is not opposed to the program. Since the amount is small and it is early in 
the year, he suggested holding off at this time, or paying it out of an existing account, or with a transfer in 
their existing budget, and then dealing with a supplemental later in the year. 

Mrs. Pires responded that these funds would be coming from the Public Works Director account and not 
the Public Works Highway account. Mrs. Pires then indicated that there are no other accounts within the 
department to transfer the funds from and the other departments don't have an account set-up for training 
fees. Mrs. Pires indicated that there would be six (6) attendees. 

Mr. Martin indicated that this would be a worthwhile endeavor given the recent past and asked if this 
program would be related more to Workmen's Compensation or training. The Chair indicated that 
although Workmen's Comp issues might be driving the actual training decision, any time you give 
someone safety training you reduce their chance or future injuries. 

The Chair then asked where other departments keep their training budgets and Mrs. Pires informed her 
that there are no training budgets at this time. Mrs. Pires went on to add that at budget time there was a 
$3,500 request for the Public Works Directors account so he could decide which people should go to 
training within the department. 

Mr. Herbst then went on to add the Mr. Marsllro is very serious about safety issues and wanted to have 
the discretion of deciding which training issues should take priority and who should attend. He is also 
looking into safety gear and shoes. 

Mrs. Penkoff mentioned that during the budget, the Board had discussion regarding training and opted to 
have the Public Works Director come to the Board for the funding on an as-needed basis, since there was 
no defined training program for the Board to review. 

Mr. Lupien noted that the training was paid for without the Board's approval. Mrs. Pires indicated that we 
had to pay in advance to hold six (6) places and if not approved, we would cancel the reservations. Mr. 
Lupien suggested that we ask the Public Works Director to put together a training program for the rest of 
the year to submit to the Board for approval. Mrs. Pires then indicated that in the past training had been a 
partofCCM. 

Mr. Lupien moved seconded by Mr. Lavoie to approve a supplemental appropriation of $600 from the 
Unrestricted Fund Balance to 01030000-556601- Professional Development Seminars. 

Vote: 6-0-0 

3 



DISCUSSION ITEMS 
Expenditure Year-To-Date Budget Report for June 30, 2012- Mrs. Pires 
Mrs. Pires indicated that the overtime accounts are not yet resolved. We are still working with FEMA and 
have not yet received any reimbursement. The FEMA forms are very complicated and the information 
required is quite extensive. We continue to have to go back to them to make sure they get the 
Information in their correct format. Until the details are finalized and the backup received, these accounts 
are over budget. 

Mr. Lupien asked if there is a possibility that we can recover funds for both storms. Mrs. Pires indicated 
that they have not yet identified the last storm. Mr. Lupien asked if it is then possible we are responsible 
for the damage from the second storm with no potential for reimbursement, or if we do not yet know. Mr. 
Herbst replied that we don't know. It is hard to predict what will occur on the bureaucratic level. He went 
on to add that not only do we work very hard to identify total damage and associated costs with our Public 
Works department we also try to meet threshold, talking with neighboring municipalities to see if we can 
get the count up. Mr. Lupien asked if we go directly to the Federal government or first coordinate with the 
State; Mr. Herbst responded that we go to the State first but we very often have to file a Federal 
application. 

Mr. Herbst indicated that the Public Works department is still working on the storm cleanup as well as 
coordinating the leaf pick-up and they are working overtime to accomplish all of this. 

Mr. Lavoie indicated that since it seems the extraordinary expenses are now becoming normal, we should 
keep a separate record of what each storm costs and then offset it with any reimbursement, rather than 
see it as a part of the budget. Mr. Herbst indicated that it was suggested that we budget for these 
uncommon events under Emergency Management, since we have had to activate the EOC six (6) times 
in the last two years, whereas during the previous eight (8) years there was only one (1) partial activation. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES -October 13. 2011 
Mr. Palo indicated the following changes be made: 

Page 1, Town Treasurer's Report, second sentence should read • ... and to cover expenses in connection 
with the high school and the sewer projects ... ". 

Page 6, Senior Center Security System: change Mr. Parks to • ... Mr. Paris ... ". 

Mr. Palo moved seconded by Mr. Lavoie to approve the October 13, 2011 minutes, as amended. 

Vote 4-0-2 (abstained: Mr. Martin and Mr. Lupien) 

The Chair indicated that this is the last meeting until December, and since both Mr. Martin and Mr. 
Molinoff have finished their terms, she wanted to thank them for the time they served. 

Mr. Herbst also thanked Mr. Martin for his leadership and service to the Town for the last four (4) years. 

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to discuss, the Board of Finance adjourned by unanimous consent at 
7:45p.m. 

Respectfully submitted 

Phyllis Collier 
Board of Finance Clerk 

4 




